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November 26, 2003

Alix A. Rosenthal

Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson

555 12th Street, Suite 1500

Oakland, CA 94607


Re:  Your Request for Advice


        Our File No. A-03-257
Dear Ms. Rosenthal:


This letter is in response to your letter dated July 24, 2003, which has been construed by the Executive Director of the Fair Political Practices Commission as a request for written advice regarding the conflict of interest code requirements of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 
QUESTIONS

1.  If the Dougherty Regional Fire Authority (“Fire Authority”) ceases to exist, how does it terminate its existing conflict of interest code requirement?

2.  If the Dougherty Regional Fire Authority (“Fire Authority”) becomes inoperable and nonfunctioning, may it obtain an exemption under regulation 18751 and suspend or terminate its existing conflict of interest code?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  When the Fire Authority ceases to exist, it may cancel its conflict of interest code effective as of the date of the Fire Authority’s dissolution.  A letter indicating this should be provided to the Commission, as the Fire Authority’s code reviewing body.  No prior approval of the Commission is required.

2.  By separate letter on this date, the Commission’s Executive Director concluded that the exemption potentially available to an agency under regulation 18751 does not apply to agencies such as the Fire Authority which already have an approved conflict of interest code in effect.  Therefore, we offer no advice regarding this question. 

FACTS

The Fire Authority is a multi-jurisdictional agency created under a joint power agreement by the Cities of Dublin and San Ramon.   The Fire Authority adopted a conflict of interest code on October 13, 1988, under which certain positions were designated and disclosure categories assigned.  In 1997, the joint power agreement was amended to specify that the purpose of its board of directors was to wind up the affairs of the Fire Authority and that it was to cease having any employees, effective July 1, 1997.  However, the Fire Authority continues to exist in order to continue distributing retirement benefits to former employees.  In April 2003, the positions of fire chief, assistance fire chief, and battalion chief were deleted from the list of employees designated in its conflict of interest code; the position of consultant was added to the list of designated employees.  The Fire Authority no longer provides fire-related services to the public.  
ANALYSIS

1.  Terminating an Existing Conflict of Interest Code 


Government Code section 87300 provides that:

“Every agency shall adopt and promulgate a Conflict of Interest Code pursuant to the provisions of this article.  A Conflict of Interest Code shall have the force of law and any violation of a Conflict of Interest Code by a designated employee shall be deemed a violation of this chapter.”


When complying with section 87300, any question as to whether a department should be deemed an agency, for purposes of adopting and promulgating a conflict of interest code, is to be resolved by the appropriate code reviewing body.  (Section 87301.)  In addition, once an agency adopts a conflict of interest code, the code reviewing body’s approval is necessary before it may go into effect.  (Section 87303.)  Moreover, if an agency fails to submit, adopt or amend a conflict of interest code within the time limits prescribed under the Act, the code reviewing body may issue any appropriate order directed to that agency, including adopting a conflict of interest code for that agency.  (Section 87304.)  

Although neither the Act nor the Commission’s regulations explicitly address requirements with respect to an agency’s conflict of interest code when the agency ceases to exist, it is implicit from the provisions above that when an agency ceases to exist, 

cancellation of its conflict of interest code is to be accompanied by reporting of the same to its code reviewing body.  The code reviewing body would then have discretion to respond with a written acknowledgement that the agency’s conflict of interest code has been cancelled or with an appropriate order concerning the agency’s code should, for instance, it disagree with the agency’s claim that it no longer exists.    
2.  Exemption under Regulation 18751

Regulation 18751 establishes procedures and standards for requesting and receiving an exemption from the otherwise broad mandate of section 87300.  You have directed a request for exemption under regulation 18751 to the Commission’s Executive Director.  In a separate letter provided this date, the Executive Director has denied your request and construed it, in part, as a request for written advice, to which we have responded above.  Your question concerning the exemption under regulation 18751 is fully addressed in the Executive Director’s letter and we offer no advice concerning that exemption. 

If you have any other questions regarding his matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By:  Kenneth L. Glick







        Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109 – 18997, of the California Code of Regulations. 





